
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2032 By: Mitchell and Bonny of the 

House 

 

    and 

 

  Morgan and Robinson of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Legislative Service Bureau; 

limiting salary of the Executive Director of the 

Criminal Justice Resource Center; making 

appropriations nonfiscal; and providing an effective 

date. 

  

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.  The salary of the Director of the Oklahoma Criminal 

Justice Resource Center shall be set by the Oklahoma Sentencing 

Commission and shall not exceed Sixty-seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($67,500.00) per annum, payable monthly for the months of 

July, August, September, October, November and December, 2004.  

Effective January 1, 2005, the salary of the Director shall not 

exceed Sixty-eight Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($68,900.000) per 

annum payable monthly for the remainder of the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2005. 

 

SECTION 2.  The appropriations made by Sections 49 and 50 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2007 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma 

Legislature shall not be subject to fiscal year limitations and 

shall be available for encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a 

period of thirty (30) months from the date this act is approved. 

 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2004. 



 

ENR. H. B. NO. 2032 Page 2 

Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of April, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 19th day of April, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 


